RESOLUTION 2023-05 OF THE CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER RESCINDING RESOLUTION 2023-02

AUTHORIZING INVESTMENT OF MONIES IN THE LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Chapter 730 of the statutes of 1976 Section 16429.1 was added to the California Government Code to create a Local Agency Investment Fund in the State Treasury for the deposit of money of a local agency for purposes of investment by the State Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Chino Basin Watermaster was appointed on January 27, 1978, under San Bernardino Superior Court Case No. RCV RS51010 (formerly Case No. SCV164327) entitled Chino Basin Municipal Water District V. City of Chino, et al.,_with powers to authorize the investment or deposit of surplus funds pursuant to the California Government Code, Section 53600; and

WHEREAS, upon filing of an appropriate resolution, local agencies are permitted to remit money to the State Treasurer for deposit in the fund for the purpose of investment; and pursuant to Section 16429.3 of said Government Code, such monies are not subject to impoundment of seizure by any state official or state agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors does hereby authorize the deposit and withdrawal of Chino Basin Watermaster monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund in the State Treasury in accordance with the provisions of Section 16429.1 of the Government Code for the purpose of investment as stated therein, and verification by the State Treasurer's Office of all banking information provided in that record.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the following Chino Basin Watermaster officers and designated employees or their successors in office/position shall be authorized to order the deposit or withdrawal of monies in the Local Agency Investment Fund.

James Curatalo	Board Chair (TITLE)	(SIGNATURE)
Jefferey Pierson	Board Vice-Chair (TITLE)	(SUGNATURE)
Bob Kuhn	Board Secretary/Treasurer (TITLE)	(SIGNATURE)
Peter Kavounas	<u>General Manager</u> (TITLE)	(SIGNATURE)
Anna Nelson	Director of Administration (TITLE)	(SIGNATURE)

ADOPTED by the Watermaster Board on this 24th day of August 2023.

\bigcirc \bigcirc
ATTEST: By: Board Secretary Treasurer Chino Basin Watermaster
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO)

I, <u>Bob Kuhn</u>, Secretary/Treasurer of the Chino Basin Watermaster, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution being No. 2023-05, was adopted at a regular meeting of the Chino Basin Watermaster Board on August 24, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES:

9

NOES: 0

ABSENT: 0

ABSTAIN: 0

CHINO BASIN WATERMASTER Watermaster Secretary/Treasurer

Date: _____ August 24, 2023